
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling please ask for:

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ
Switchboard 
Tel no (01243) 777100

12 July 2019

Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee

A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Monday, 22 July 2019 
at County Hall, Chichester.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Agenda

1. Declarations of Interest  

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 3 - 10)

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 
2019 (cream paper).

3. Urgent Matters  

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances.

4. External Audit  (To Follow)

The Committee is asked to consider the report from the External Auditor EY.

5. Financial Statements 2018/19  (To Follow)

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services.

The Committee is asked to consider and approve the Financial Statements for 
2018/19 for the County Council and the Pension Fund.

Public Document Pack

Page 1



6. Internal Audit Progress Report / Annual Opinion  (Pages 11 - 36)

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services, and the Head of 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership.

The Committee is asked to note the Internal Audit Progress report.

7. Quarterly Review of the Corporate Risk Register and Risk Management 
Strategy  (To Follow)

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services.

The Committee is asked to review the information detailed in the report and the 
current Corporate Risk Register, and provide comment as necessary.

8. Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 37 - 78)

Report by the Director of Director of Law and Assurance.

The Committee is asked to agree the draft Statement and Action Plan and 
recommend it for adoption through the signatures of the Leader of the Council 
and the Chief Executive.

9. Treasury Management Compliance Report - First Quarter 2018/19  
(Pages 79 - 84)

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services.

The Committee is asked to note the report.

10. Training Considerations  

Committee to consider any training needs for the forthcoming year.

11. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30am on 4 November 
2019 at County Hall, Chichester.

To all members of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee

Page 2



Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee

25 March 2019 – At a meeting of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 
held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Dr Dennis (Chairman)

Mr Waight, Mrs Dennis, Mr Jupp and Mrs Pendleton

Apologies were received from Mr Bradford and Mr Lea

Also in attendance: Mr Hunt and Mr Lanzer

Part I

30.   Declarations of Interest 

30.1 Mrs Dennis declared a personal interest as a Member of the 
Pensions Panel.

30.2 Mr Jupp declared a personal interest as a Member of the Pensions 
Panel and Horsham District Council.

30.3 Mrs Pendleton declared a personal interest as an Arun District 
Council Member.

31.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

31.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 21 January 2019 be approved as a correct record and that they be 
signed by the Chairman.

32.   External Audit 

32.1 Mr Mathers (EY) gave a verbal update to the Committee on progress 
with the main council and pension fund audits.

32.2 Mr Mathers reported that work was progressing positively towards 
the Summer deadline.  Data analytics had allowed timely work.  EY were 
currently looking at revenue spend risk.  All information relating to the 
Pension Fund migration had been received.

32.3 Resolved – That the Committee welcomes the update.

33.   External Audit - WSCC Audit Plan 

33.1 The Committee considered the audit planning report from EY 
(copies appended to the signed minutes).

33.2 Mrs Thompson (EY) introduced the report and explained that there 
were no fundamental changes to the way the audit was being undertaken 
compared to last year.  The report outlined the identified risks which 
included the process of management override, PFI arrangements and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Restatement of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
(CIES).

33.3 Mrs Thompson talked through the independence section and 
explained that Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited had been asked 
to look at the work that was being proposed for children services.

33.4 The Committee made comments including those that follow.

• Queried if EY would be looking into the transformation design.  – Mr 
Mathers confirmed that whilst EY would not look specifically at this 
project, they would consider all materiality and how elements 
impacted the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

• Sought clarity on the clarification used for the Novartis valuation.  – 
Mrs Chuter, Financial Reporting Manager, reported that the site had 
been classed as an operation asset as it did not fit within investment 
property definitions.  Mr Mathers confirmed this approach and 
explained that investment property classification could only be used 
where the asset is held solely for rental income or capital 
appreciation.  As other elements were proposed for the site, 
operational was the correct term.  Mrs Thompson added that 
classifications can change as appropriate.

• Queried if deprecation was considered for operational assets.  – Mrs 
Chuter confirmed that assets would be considered as part of the 
cyclical valuation programme.

• Sought clarity on the audit opinion fee arrangements.  – Mrs 
Thompson explained that if issues came to light of high significance, 
EY would discuss the fee impact with the County Council.  There 
was no incentive to give a different opinion as it would create more 
work.

• Asked for detail on the reported inappropriate expenditure 
capitalisation.  – Mr Mathers explained that the test for this was to 
see if the correct criteria was being used.  Areas such as non-
attributable costs, nature of expenditure, and enhancement versus 
maintenance were considered.

33.5 Resolved – That the Committee notes the plan.

34.   Financial Statements 2018/19 - Plans and Progress 

34.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance, 
Performance and Procurement (copy appended to the signed minutes).

34.2 Mrs Chuter introduced the report and explained that work had 
already been carried out on the accounts.  Accounting policies had been 
streamlined in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice.

34.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow.

• Queried the lack of staffing risk for the County Council on the risk 
register.  – Mrs Chuter confirmed that the County Council finance 
team were stable, and that the team had now been in place for a 
year and was working well.  The Pension team has had staffing 
changes which had been reflected in the report.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



• Sought clarity on the approach taken for property valuation.  – Mrs 
Chuter explained that samples had been taken of different classes.  
The criteria had been widened from last year across geography, size 
and asset type to strengthen the process.  Montague Evans was the 
external valuer used.

• Discussed the use of leases and asked if the associated risks had 
been taken into consideration.  – Ms Eberhart, Director of Finance, 
Performance and Procurement, confirmed that the estates team 
looked at leases and would recognise the risks.  The statements 
show representation of all arrangements.

• Queried the progress of the pension transfer.  – Ms Eberhart 
confirmed that the pension payroll had been run and would be 
received by the recipient on Friday.  Investigations into the process 
had shown that the payroll had matched the intention.

34.4 The Committee raised concerns from the previous item’s discussion 
regarding the classification of property; investment versus operational.  – 
Ms Eberhart confirmed that the County Council was meeting the necessary 
policy.  Mrs Thompson confirmed that the report recommendations were 
asking the Committee to approve the policy, not the property 
classification.

34.5 Resolved – That the Committee notes the project plans and 
progress for the County Council and Pension Fund accounts; and approves 
the accounting policies for both the County Council and Pension Fund 
accounts for 2018/19 for application in preparing the accounts.

35.   Internal Audit Progress Report 

35.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance, 
Performance and Procurement and the Head of Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership (copy appended to the signed minutes).

35.2 Mr Pitman, Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership, introduced 
Antony Harvey, Deputy Head of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership, 
who would also be attending meetings going forwards.

35.3 Mr Pitman introduced the report and reported that there was a low 
level of overdue actions, with one being a high priority.  The report also 
included three limited assurance opinions; Sustainability, Public Health 
contracts, and the Financial Adults Safeguarding Team.

35.4 Ms Raleigh, Director of Public Health, informed the committee that 
following her appointment she had looked at Public Heath contract 
processes.  Internal Audit had been commissioned to assist and identify 
how to handle processes.

35.5 Following the audit, a Public Health Board had been created that 
was chaired by the Chief
[...]

• Queried if the Whole Council Design and SAP replacement project 
were separate.  – Mr Pitman confirmed they were separate works.  
Ms Eberhart confirmed that the different work streams formed part 
of the whole council plan.

• Asked if there were appropriate resources to deliver the plan.  – Mr 
Pitman confirmed there were enough resources.

36.4 The Committee and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
thanked Mr Pitman and his team.  It was noted that Internal Audit had 
given robustness to processes.

36.5 Resolved – That the Committee approves the contents of the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.

37.   Internal Audit Charter 2019/20 

37.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance, 
Performance and Procurement and the Head of Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership (copy appended to the signed minutes).

37.2 Mr Pitman introduced the report and explained that it was a 
requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards to present the 
charter to the committee.  

37.3 Resolved – That the Committee approves the Internal Audit Charter 
for 2019-20.

38.   Quarterly Review of the Corporate Risk Register 

38.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance, 
Performance and Procurement (copy appended to the signed minutes).

38.2 Mr Pake, Corporate Risk and Business Planning Manager, introduced 
the report and highlighted the new elements of the report that had 
previously been requested by the committee.

38.3 The Committee queried the feedback for the risk management staff 
courses.  – Mr Pake reported that he was working with the Learning and 
Development team to look at the figures and monitor the peaks and 
troughs.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



38.4 Mr Mezulis, Chief Information Officer, attended the committee to 
talk on cyber security.  It was expected that the risk would maintain a 
high level, and it would be for officers to appropriately manage 
mitigations.  A regional Warning, Advice and Reporting Point (WARP
[...]

39.9 Resolved – That the Committee asks the Chairman to write to the 
Chairman of Governance Committee asking them to monitor staff 
inductions as part of their remit to ensure the improved completion rates 
do not revert back.

40.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 

40.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes).

40.2 Mr Gauntlett, Senior Advisor, introduced the report and explained 
that the final Annual Governance Statement would come to the July 
committee for approval.  The July report would look back on the previous 
action plan.  The Committee were asked to note the report and progress.

40.3 Resolved – That the Committee notes the plans for the 2018/19 
Annual Governance Statement.

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



41.   Work Programme 2019/20 

41.1 The Committee considered a programme by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes).

41.2 Mr Chisnall, Democratic Services Officer, introduced the programme 
as an outline for 2019/20 meetings.

41.3 Mr Chisnall reported that the programme contained an error, and 
that the Financial Regulations and Financial Procedures item would be 
taking place in March 2021 as it was in a three yearly review and had last 
been reviewed in July 2018.

41.4 Resolved – That the Committee notes the programme.

42.   Date of Next Meeting 

42.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would be held 
at 10.30 am on 22 July 2019 at County Hall, Chichester.  The Committee 
were also reminded that a training session on the financial statements was 
scheduled for the 13 June 2019.

The meeting ended at 12.53 pm

Chairman

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Agenda Item No. 

Regulation, Audit & Accounts Committee

22 July 2019

Internal Audit – Annual Audit Report 2018 / 19

Report by Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership

Executive Summary 

This report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity during 2018/19. The Head of

[...]
 An electronic version of the SOS5 form is being developed in conjunction with Children’s Social Care staff to ensure that the workflow 

certification follows the service Scheme of Delegation / hierarchy. It is planned to be completed by 31 July 2019 and is currently work in progress.

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix A



West Sussex County Council – Annual Report 2018-19

Page 24                                                                                          

 SharePoint pages have been updated to reflect the correct guidance and updated policy including clarifying what can be claimed and paid using 
the cards.

 One Way To Buy are applying the updated guidance and policy on the Point to reject or refer requests that do not comply.

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix A



Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee         

20 July 2019 Part I

Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Summary

The report advises of the requirements for the Annual Governance Statement 
2018/19. It includes a draft Statement for approval at Appendix A. It reminds the 
Committee of the significant governance issues raised in 2018 in Appendix B. A 
new draft action plan is included at Appendix C.

Recommendation

That the draft Statement and Action Plan be agreed and recommended for 
adoption through the signatures of the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the publication of an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS).  This statement has been produced in line 
with the guidance issued in 2016 by CIPFA / SOLACE on best practice for 
developing and maintaining a locally adopted Code of Governance.

1.2 Corporate Governance is the process by which the County Council ensures 
that it is doing the right things, in the right way, for the right people, in a 
timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner. It comprises 
systems and processes, cultures and values, by which the County Council is 
directed and controlled and through which we account to, engage with and 
lead our communities.

1.3 A Corporate Code of Governance was approved by the Governance 
Committee at a meeting on 12 September 2016.

2. Summary of main actions

2.1 The draft AGS for the County Council for 2018/19 outlines for the County 
Council:

 the scope of governance responsibilities
 the purpose of the governance framework
 a description of the governance framework
 arrangements for review of the effectiveness of the governance 

framework
 Governance issues that need to be addressed.

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



2.2 Information is gathered from a number of sources, both internal and 
external.  The information has analysed and the draft Statement was 
discussed with appropriate senior managers and then auditors. The Executive 
Leadership Team considered the wording of the AGS and the draft actions. 
The final stage is the presentation of the AGS to the Regulation Audit and 
Accounts Committee in July for consideration and comment, in line with the 
approval of accounts. If the Committee is satisfied, it is asked to recommend 
the adoption of the Statement through the signatures of the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive.

2.3 Updates on the main Governance issues identified in last year’s Action Plan 
are attached at Appendix B. The Committee is asked to confirm its 
agreement that the 2017/18 action plan be closed, with any outstanding 
actions being transferred to the 2018/19 actions.

3. Resource Implications and Value for Money

3.1 None arising directly from this report.
 
4. Risk Management Implications

4.1 There are risks from services failing to deliver the outcomes from the Action 
Plan and individual directorates, the Executive Leadership Team and this 
Committee, monitor these risks.  

5. Equality Impact Duty

An equality impact report is not required as the report does not have any 
direct customer impact. Any
[...]
 and an independently chaired 
Improvement Board. An experienced interim Director of Children’s 
Services has been appointed who is leading the development of an 
Improvement Plan for submission to the Department for Education.

53. The County Council will receive an update at each meeting during the 
implementation of the improvement plan. New chairs of the Children and 
Young People’s Services Select Committee and the Corporate Parenting 
Panel have been appointed, with the latter also undergoing a change of 
membership and approach to its work to ensure greater partner and 
stakeholder involvement. Across a range of related Council governance 
arrangements there will need to be a renewed focus on listening to the 
voice of the child, engagement with corporate parenting responsibilities 
and undertaking robust monitoring and scrutiny and performance 
management of services*. 

54 In November 2018 an inspection of the Council’s Fire and Rescue Service 
was undertaken by Her Majesty’s Inspector of Constabulary and Fire and 
Rescue Services. The report was published on 20th June 2019 and rates 
the service as requiring improvement in areas of service effectiveness and 
efficiency and as inadequate in relation to supporting its people. An 
Improvement Board chaired by the Chief Executive has been established 
and an improvement plan is in development. A focus on plans and 
systems that identify and ensure resources to address service priorities 
will be required and arrangements for monitoring and scrutinising the 
successful delivery of the improvement plan will be reviewed*.

54.1 The County Council is aware that the External Auditor is likely to qualify 
the 2018/19 VFM conclusion on an ‘except for arrangements to take 
informed decisions’ basis because they have concluded that underpinning 
arrangements should have detected the issues in Children’s Services and 
the Fire and Rescue Service more quickly. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8
Appendix A



Assured √

Officers ar
[...]
on 
to risk management tasks in 
Fire and Rescue

Chief Fire Officer Carry out and implement review

Principle F – Risk and Performance Management

To complete a review of the 
Council’s Health and Safety 
governance and assurance

Director of 
HR&OC

Carry out and implement review

To ensure Resilience and 
Emergency arrangements are 
sound

FPP10 Chief Fire Officer Carry out and implement reviewP
age 77

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix C



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee

22 July 2019

Treasury Management  
Compliance Report – First Quarter 2019/20

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services

Executive Summary

In accordance with treasury management governance arrangements, this report 
details compliance against planned parameters as approved within the annual 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS).

During the first quarter of 2019/20 the Council complied with all of the relevant 
statutory and regulatory requirements related to its treasury management 
activities.  The Director of Finance and Support Services confirms that there were 
no breaches of the approved TMSS (including the Annual Investment Strategy) 
during the period.

Recommendation 

That the report be noted.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Council has substantial amounts of investments and borrowings and is 
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and 
the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management recommends that members are regularly updated on treasury 
management activity; this report therefore ensures the Council is 
implementing best practice in accordance with the Code.

2. Compliance Report

1.1 Throughout the first quarter of 2019/20 the Council complied with the 
relevant statutory and regulatory requirements which require officers to 
identify and where possible quantify the levels of r
[...]
ernally managed multi-asset income funds.
(v) Minimum five year investment horizon for externally managed property funds.

P
age 84

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report / Annual Opinion
	Appendix A

	8 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix A - Draft Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix B – Action Plan outcomes for 2017/18
	Appendix C - Draft Action Plan for 2018/19

	9 Treasury Management Compliance Report - First Quarter 2018/19
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee

22 July 2019 – At a meeting of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee 
held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Dr Dennis (Chairman)

Mr Waight, Mrs Dennis, Mr Jupp, Mrs Pendleton and Mr Jones

Apologies were received from Mr Bradford

Also in attendance: Ms Goldsmith and Mr Hunt

Part I

1.   Declarations of Interest 

1.1 Mrs Dennis declared a personal interest as a member of the 
Pensions Panel.

1.2 Mr Jupp declared a personal interest as a Member of the Pensions 
Panel.

2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

2.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 25 March 2019 be approved as a correct record and that they be 
signed by the Chairman.

3.   External Audit 

3.1 The Committee considered the EY reports on the County Council 
accounts and the West Sussex Pension Fund (copies appended to the 
signed minutes).

3.2 Mrs Wood, Pension Fund Investment Strategist, advised the 
Committee that a significant court case, the McCloud and Sargeant 
judgement, had found that changes to the Pensions Scheme legislation in 
2014 had constituted age discrimination. Because of this national change, 
the County Council had to change its IAS19 accounting approach and an 
actuary had examined the impact on the West Sussex Local Government 
Pension Scheme and the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme. This had resulted 
in an estimated increase in liabilities for the West Sussex Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) of £25m, and an estimated increase 
in West Sussex County Council’s share of its LGPS liabilities of £11m and 
its Fire Pension Scheme liabilities of £14m. These figures reflected in the 
Pension Fund and County Council’s accounts and were referred to in EY’s 
report.

3.3 Mrs Thompson and Mr Mathers (EY) introduced the Pension Fund 
report and advised that an unqualified opinion would be given. Particular 
attention has been given in the audit to the risk of manipulation of 
investment income and valuation and the significant migration of data 



when the Pension Fund administration was transferred to Hampshire 
County Council. 

3.4 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

• Welcomed the audit findings and the focus on the migration of data 
to Hampshire County Council.

• Noted the level of discrepancies appearing in Pensions membership 
data and was reassured that this issue was not unique to West 
Sussex Pension Scheme and was generally due to a time lag on 
employers updating pensions records, which had no financial 
impact.

3.5 Mrs Thompson and Mr Mathers introduced the County Council report 
and advised that there would be an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements, although there would be an ‘except for informed decision 
making arrangements’ qualification of the value for money conclusion 
following the Children’s Services inspection report.  They thanked County 
Council officers for their help and support during the audit process. 
Particular checks had been carried out on high risk areas including areas 
at risk of fraud in terms of inappropriate capitalisation of revenue 
expenditure; plant, property and equipment valuations and PFI 
adjustments. The medium term financial strategy was found to be sound, 
while concern remained about financial resilience in a challenging 
environment for local government.

3.6 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

• Welcomed the audit work undertaken and noted the concerns about 
long term financial resilience. 

 Noted that the auditor’s findings were that the problems identified 
in the Ofsted inspection on Children’s Services should have been 
identified sooner by the County Council and that the qualification 
was due to this and the fact that there were problems in statutory 
delivery of services. 

 Noted that the later timing of the inspection findings on the Fire and 
Rescue Service, plus the more internal nature of the problems found 
in the inspection, had meant that no qualification was given in this 
area. Parallels were found though, that the problems could have 
been identified sooner by the County Council through its 
performance management and risk management arrangements.

 Learned that the County Council had approached EY to possibly 
undertake work on key performance indicators for Children’s 
Services, but the Council had not gone ahead with this. The Director 
of Finance and Support Services was asked to check on what had 
happened to this area of work. 

3.7 Resolved – That the EY reports on the County Council accounts and 
the West Sussex Pension Fund accounts be noted.

4.   Financial Statements 2018/19 

4.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes).



4.2 Mrs Chuter, Financial Reporting Manager, introduced the report and 
informed the Committee that the Financial Statements had been 
completed and that the external audit was substantially complete.

4.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

• Thanked officers for preparing a comprehensive statement of 
accounts.

• Questioned whether additional funds for Children’s Services and the 
Fire and Rescue Service were reflected in post balance sheet events 
because of the timing of the inspection outcomes. The Director of 
Finance and Support Services advised that they were not.

• Asked whether the increase of staff being paid over £50,000 per 
annum was due to new posts or inflationary uplifts. The Director of 
Finance and Support Services advised that most was due to 
inflationary uplifts moving posts just over the £50,000 reporting 
threshold.

• Noted challenges in recruitment retention of senior management 
staff and hoped that more stability could be achieved, particularly in 
children’s services management.  It noted that exit payments would 
include pensions provision if there were any pensions liabilities. The 
Leader of the Council highlighted that difficult markets in social 
work and in senior management made recruitment and retention a 
particular challenge in the South East. The Director of Finance and 
Support Services agreed to check on the figures for Children’s 
Services staff and provide this to the Committee.

4.4 Resolved – That the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 for West 
Sussex County Council and the West Sussex Pension Fund be approved, 
for signing by the Chairman of the Committee.

5.   Internal Audit Progress Report / Annual Opinion 

5.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services, and the Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
(copy appended to the signed minutes).

5.2 Mr Harvey, Southern Internal Audit Partnership, introduced the 
report and advised that the 2018/19 audit opinion provided ‘adequate 
assurance’ on the Councils overall framework of governance, risk 
management and control and that most work had now been undertaken. 
He highlighted that audit findings generally reflected the areas for 
improvement found by the Corporate Peer Challenge and the Ofsted 
Inspection of Children’s Services and he confirmed that action was being 
planned to address the limited assurances in these areas. He thanked 
County Council officers for their cooperation and support during the audits.

5.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

• Noted the ‘adequate assurance’ conclusion was roughly in line with 
comparable local authorities and acknowledged that it was difficult 
for a large, diverse organisation like the County Council to improve 
on this.



• Asked for the table reflecting officers progress in implementing 
actions arising from audit reports to be included in all future 
reports, including the annual opinion.

• Hoped that the move to the Southern Audit Partnership had not led 
to any reduction in internal audit activity. The Director of Finance 
and Support Services confirmed that there had been no reductions.

• Noted that the auditors’ work would not overlap with other 
inspections, such as the Ofsted inspection, although some common 
themes could be identified and acted upon.

• Expressed concern about delays in DBS checks for taxi drivers 
undertaking home to school transport being re-done every three 
years in line with the Council’s policy. The Director of Finance and 
Support Services advised that a better process was now in place for 
them to be renewed every three years, but agreed to update the 
Committee on progress.

5.4 Resolved – That the annual audit report for the year ended 31 
March 2019 be approved.

6.   Quarterly Review of the Corporate Risk Register and Risk 
Management Strategy 

6.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes).

6.2 Mr Pake, Corporate Risk and Business Planning Manager, introduced 
the report which gave an update on the risk register and advised of 
planned revisions to the risk management strategy.

6.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

• Acknowledged the risks around social care included both 
management capacity and financial sustainability and noted that 
action was being taken to address these.

• Questioned the current risks associated with the highways contract 
litigation. The Director of Law and Assurance reported that Amey’s 
action against the County Council had been allowed by the High 
Court, although the County Council has sought leave to appeal as 
the High Court had confirmed that the County Council could 
commence a new procurement.

• Asked how Kent Fire and Rescue Service was able to provide a good 
service according to the recent internal inspection, at a lower cost 
per person than the West Sussex Service, which had been rated 
inadequate. The Acting Chief Fire Officer advised that this was 
mostly down to the larger size of Kent and its Fire and Rescue 
Service. He advised that collaboration with neighbouring authorities 
produced some efficiencies, but a move toward a regional or 
national model would be most likely to provide a more consistent 
service and value for money outcome.

6.4 Resolved – That the report be noted.



7.   Annual Governance Statement 

7.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes).

7.2 Mr Gauntlett, Senior Advisor, introduced the report and informed 
the Committee that the draft Statement set out the Council’s governance 
arrangements and the draft action plan set out a range of actions 
proposed to improve them.

7.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. It:

• Was supportive of the draft Statement but asked for the summary 
of assurances in each section to be reviewed for consistency.

• Asked whether the corporate governance processes identified within 
the Statement should have recognised the problems in Children’s 
Services and the Fire and Rescue Service as found by the external 
inspections in recent months. It hoped that attention would be given 
to any other services with forthcoming external inspections, such as 
the Youth Offending Service.  The Leader of the Council felt that the 
problems identified had been systemic and that all members in their 
local and strategic roles should seek to gain a better understanding 
of the experiences of service users and should seek to streamline 
and join up information being presented to different committees. 
She gave an example of paragraph 43 on the embedding of 
sustainability, where the Chairman could usefully write to the 
appropriate Select Committee to highlight the information there.

• Hoped that consideration would be given to what appropriate 
external advice and service user voices were needed by select 
committees when scrutinising council services. The Director of Law 
and Assurance confirmed that this would be considered as part of 
the Governance Committee’s review of scrutiny in autumn 2019.

 
7.4 Resolved – That, subject to final revisions to improve consistency, 
the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 be agreed and recommended 
for adoption through the signatures of the Leader of the Council and the 
Chief Executive.

8.   Treasury Management Compliance Report - First Quarter 2018/19 

8.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes).

8.2 Mrs Chuter introduced the report and informed the Committee that 
full compliance had been achieved in this quarter.

8.3 The Committee welcomed the report and thanked officers for the 
excellent compliance over the last quarter.

8.4 Resolved – That the report be noted.



9.   Training Considerations 

9.1 The Chairman asked the Committee to consider any training 
requirements they had.

9.2 It was agreed that a training session for Mr Jones and Mrs 
Pendleton should be provided as newer members of the Committee, which 
could include an external CIPFA course.

10.   Date of Next Meeting 

10.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would be held 
at 10.30 am on 4 November 2019 at County Hall, Chichester.

The meeting ended at 2.25 pm

Chairman


